services it provides. Governmental fund information helps the reader determine whether there are
more or less financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the School District’s
programs.

Keystone Oaks School District
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

June 30, 2019

8

Proprietary funds

These funds are used to account for the School District activities that are similar to business
operations in the private sector. The food service fund is the School District’s proprietary fund and
is the same as the business‐type activities we report in the government‐wide statements.

Other funds reported by the School District include:

Agency fund

This fund represents the School District’s student activity funds.

Private purpose trust fund

This fund represents the School District’s scholarship fund.

Financial Analysis of the School District as a Whole

The statement of net position provides the perspective of the School District as a whole. Much of the
change in this statement is a result of payment of debt, payment of tax refunds due to tax appeals, and
completion of capital projects.

2019 2018 (Pro Forma1)
Governmental

Activities
Business-Type

Activities Totals
Governmental

Activities
Business-Type

Activities Totals
Current and other assets 12,898,783$   1,054,400$   13,953,183$   12,993,635$   143,924$   13,137,559$
Capital assets 29,300,547   37,897   29,338,444   30,699,533   66,039   30,765,572
Total assets 42,199,330   1,092,297   43,291,627   43,693,168   209,963   43,903,131

Deferred outflows of resources 9,318,625   - 9,318,625 10,414,867   - 10,414,867

Current and other liabilities 5,814,959   948,704   6,763,663   5,962,946   52,758   6,015,704
Noncurrent liabilities

Due within one year 4,641,380   - 4,641,380 4,591,250   - 4,591,250
Due in more than one year 73,747,228   - 73,747,228 78,917,618   - 78,917,618

Total Liabilities 84,203,567   948,704   85,152,271   89,471,814   52,758   89,524,572

Deferred inflows of resources 3,844,407   - 3,844,407 3,588,238   - 3,588,238

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 12,205,553   37,897   12,243,450   9,073,321   66,039   9,139,360
Restricted 19,062   - 19,062 799,158   - 799,158
Unrestricted (48,754,634)   105,696   (48,648,938) (48,824,496)   91,166   (48,733,330)

Total Net Position (36,530,019)$  143,593$   (36,386,426)$  (38,952,017)$  157,205$   (38,794,812)$

1The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018 reflect adjustments related to capital assets, debt and receivables. See Note 2 to the
financial statements for additional information.

Keystone Oaks School District
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

June 30, 2019

9

The School District’s total net position was a deficit of $(36,386,426) at June 30, 2019 and a deficit of
$(38,794,812) at June 30, 2018.

The results of this year's operations as a whole are reported in the statement of activities as shown in the
following table. All expenses are reported in the first column. Specific charges, grants, revenues and
subsidies that directly relate to specific expense categories are represented to determine the final amount
of the School District's activities that are supported by other general revenues.

2019 2018 (Pro Forma1)

Governmental
Activities

Business-
Type

Activities Totals
Governmental

Activities

Business-
Type

Activities Totals
Revenues

Program revenues
Charges for services 379,659$   441,106$   820,765$   314,820$   400,833$   715,653$
Operating grants & contrib. 6,726,943   629,771   7,356,714   7,187,038   570,363   7,757,401
Capital grants & contrib. 708,316   - 708,316 638,663   - 638,663

General revenues
Property taxes 25,722,892   - 25,722,892 25,568,609   - 25,568,609
Other taxes 3,602,339   - 3,602,339 3,780,882   - 3,780,882
Grants, subsidies & contrib. 5,941,746   - 5,941,746 5,033,369   - 5,033,369
Investment earnings 325,750   6,722   332,472 157,589   5,441   163,030
Other 170,905   - 170,905 239,060   - 239,060

Total revenues 43,578,550   1,077,599  44,656,149   42,920,030   976,637   43,896,667

Expenses
Instruction 23,760,622   - 23,760,622 22,521,171   - 22,521,171
Instructional student suppt. 2,765,515   - 2,765,515 2,649,860   - 2,649,860
Admin. & Finan'l services 4,065,614   - 4,065,614 3,504,831   - 3,504,831
Operations & maintenance 4,932,400   - 4,932,400 5,673,146   - 5,673,146
Pupil transportation 2,379,054   - 2,379,054 2,313,029   - 2,313,029
Student activities 1,150,826   - 1,150,826 1,150,305   - 1,150,305
Community services 19,326   - 19,326 36,634   - 36,634
Interest on L-T debt 443,587   - 443,587 576,311   - 576,311
Unallocated depreciation 1,639,608   - 1,639,608 1,627,170   - 1,627,170
Food service - 1,091,211 1,091,211 - 1,044,251 1,044,251

Total expenses 41,156,552   1,091,211  42,247,763   40,052,457   1,044,251  41,096,708

Increase(decrease) in net position 2,421,998   (13,612)   2,408,386   2,867,573   (67,614)   2,799,959

Net position - beginning (38,952,017)   157,205   (38,794,812)   (41,819,590)   224,819   (41,594,771)
Net position - ending (36,530,019)$ 143,593$   (36,386,426)$ (38,952,017)$ 157,205$   (38,794,812)$

1The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018 reflect adjustments related to capital assets, debt and receivables. See Note
2 to the financial statements for additional information.

Keystone Oaks School District
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

June 30, 2019

10

The School District’s largest functions are instruction, instructional support, administration and financial
support, operation and maintenance, pupil transportation, student activities, community services and
interest on long‐term debt. Those amounts are shown in the next table at net cost for governmental